10 330,000 0.32197  106,250
 NPV   $ 184,366

 The new process should be accepted.

  Esercizio 9

1. df =
  =
  = 4.833

 The IRR is essentially 16%. The company should acquire the new system.

2. Since I = P for the IRR:

 I = df × CF
 $96,660= 6.14457* × CF
 6.14457 × CF= $96,660
 CF = $15,731

 *Discount factor at 10% (cost of capital) for 10 years.

3. For a life of 8 years:

 df =
  =
  = 4.833

 The IRR is between 12% and 14%—greater than the 10% cost of capital. The company should still acquire
the new system.

 Minimum cash flow at 10% for 8 years:

 I = df × CF
 $96,660= 5.33493 × CF
 5.33493 × CF= $96,660
 CF = $18,118

4. Requirement 2 reveals that the estimates for cash savings can be off by as much as $4,269 (over 20%)
without affecting the viability of the new system. Requirement 3 reveals that the life of the new system can
be two years less than expected and the project is still viable. In the latter case, the cash flows can also
decrease by almost 10% as well without changing the outcome. Thus, the sensitivity analysis should
strengthen the case for buying the new system.

 Esercizio 10

1. First, calculate the expected cash flows:

 Days of operation each year: 365 – 15 = 350
 Revenue per day: $200 × 2 × 150 = $60,000
 Annual revenue: $60,000 × 350 = $21,000,000

 Annual cash flow = Revenues – Operating costs
  = $21,000,000 – $2,500,000
  = $18,500,000

 NPV = P – I
  = (6.62313 × $18,500,000) – $100,000,000
  = $122,527,905 – $100,000,000
  = $22,527,905

 Yes, the aircraft should be purchased.

2. Revised cash flow = (0.80 × $21,000,000) – $2,500,000
  = $14,300,000

 NPV = P – I
  = (6.62313 × $14,300,000) – $100,000,000
  = $(5,289,241)

 No, the aircraft should not be purchased.

3. NPV= (6.62313)CF – $100,000,000 = 0

 CF =

 = $15,098,601

 Annual revenue = $15,098,601 + $2,500,000
  = $17,598,601

 Daily revenue =

  = $50,282

 Seats to be sold =
  = 126 seats (each way)

 Seating rate needed =  = 84%

 4. Seats to be sold =  = 115 (rounded up)

 Seating rate =  = 77%

 This seating rate is less than the most likely and above the least likely rate of 70%. There is some risk, since

it is possible that the actual rate could be below 77%. However, the interval is 20% (70% to 90%), and the
77% rate is only 35% of the way into the interval, suggesting a high probability of a positive NPV.

Esercizio 11
1. 1.00 year $16,800
 1.00 year 24,000
 1.00 year 29,400